the amortization of intangibles related to the acquisition of these subsidiaries in the total
amounts of BRL 9,222 and BRL 19,654 in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30,
2023 (BRL 4,836 and BRL 4,836 in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022),
respectively, were reclassified and presented as a result of discontinued operations.

As required by CPC 31 / IFRS 5, the income statements for the three- and six-month periods
ended June 30, 2022, presented for comparability purposes, have been adjusted and are
being restated to present the B2B (Business to Business) operating segment as discontinued
operations. The effects of the restatement are presented below:

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements - Continued
June 30, 2023
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

26

8. Assets and liabilities held for sale and discontinued operations -continued

(b) The results of discontinued operations for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30,
2023 and 2022 are as follows:

 Three-month period ended on 06/30/2022

 Originally presented Reclassification Restated

Continuing operations

Net revenues 79,075 (7,353) 71,722
Operating expenses

Cashback expenses (43,698) - (43,698)
Personnel expenses (47,454) 6,167 (41,287)
Commercial and marketing expenses (6,057) 108 (5,949)
Software expenses (7,474) 75 (7,399)
General and administrative expenses (10,570) 5,487 (5,083)
Third-party services (13,080) 838 (12,242)
Depreciation and amortization (2,830) 1,058 (1,772)
Others  (2,749) 758 (1,991)

  (133,912) 14,491 (119,421)

Gross Profit (54,837) 7,138 (47,699)

Equity Accounting 9 (9) -

Income before financial result and taxes (54,828) 7,129 (47,699)
Financial results 15,787 (2,293) 13,494

Result before income taxes (39,041) 4,836 (34,205)

Current and deferred income and social contribution
taxes 10,889 - 10,889

Losses from discontinued operations (28,152) 4,836 (23,316)

Discontinued operations

Losses from discontinued operations - (4,836) (4,836)

Losses for the period (28,152) - (28,152)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Non-controlling shareholders (473) - (473)

Controlling shareholders (27,679) - (27,679)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in BRL) (0.03) - (0.33)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for continued
operations (in BRL) - - (0.27)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements - Continued
June 30, 2023
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

27

8. Assets and liabilities held for sale and discontinued operations -continued

(b) The results of discontinued operations for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30,

2023 and 2022 are as follows: - Continued

 Six-month period ended 06/30/2022

 Originally presented Reclassification Restated

Continuing operations
Net revenues 169,121  (7,353)   161,768
Operating expenses

Cashback expenses  (97,204)  -   (97,204)
Personnel expenses  (78,145)  6,167  (71,978)
Commercial and marketing expenses  (13,370)  108  (13,262)
Software expenses  (14,170) 75  (14,095)
General and administrative expenses  (16,009)  5,487  (10,522)
Third-party services  (17,084) 838  (16,246)
Depreciation and amortization  (4,515)  1,058  (3,457)
Others   (2,294) 758   (1,536)

  (242,791) 14,491 (228,300)

Gross Profit (73,670) 7,138 (66,532)

Equity Accounting 9 (9) -

Income before financial result and taxes (73,661) 7,129 (66,532)
Financial results 25,534 (2,293) 23,241

Result before income taxes (48,127) 4,836 (43,291)

Current and deferred income and social contribution taxes 13,430 - 13,430

Losses from discontinued operations (34,697) 4,836 (29,861)

Discontinued operations

Losses from discontinued operations - (4,836) (4,836)

Losses for the period (34,697) - (34,697)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Non-controlling shareholders (386) -  (386)

Controlling shareholders (34,311) -  (34,311)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in BRL) (0.04) - (0.40)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for continued
operations (in BRL) - - (0.35)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements - Continued
June 30, 2023
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

28

8. Assets and liabilities held for sale and discontinued operations -continued

(c) The cash flows statements from discontinued operations for the six-month period ended June
30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

 06/30/2023

  Bankly Acessopar Total

Net cash from operational activities (158,634) (8) (158,642)
Net cash used in investment activities 147,173 - 147,173
Net cash used in financing activities - - -

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (11,461) (8) (11,469)

Cash and cash equivalents
At the beginning of the period 23,130 193 23,323
At the end of the period 11,669 185 11,854

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (11,461) (8) (11,469)

 06/30/2022

 Bankly Acessopar Total

Net cash from operational activities (25,989) (2) (25,991)
Net cash generated by investment activities 95,006 201 95,207
Net cash used in financing activities (5,392) - (5,392)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 63,625 199 63,824

Cash and cash equivalents
At the beginning of the period - - -
At the end of the period 63,625 199 63,824

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 63,625 199 63,824

9. Investments

a) The equity interests are summarized as follows

  Parent Company

  06/30/2023 12/31/2022

Investee Control Participation Investment Participation Investment

Picodi.com S.A. Subsidiary 51.2% 113.269 51.2% 116,969
Melhor Plano Internet Ltda. Subsidiary 100% 26,438 100% 26,212
Promobit Serviços de Tecnologia

Digital Ltda. Subsidiary 100% 21,843 100% 22,236
Alter Pagamentos S.A.  Subsidiary 100% 18,432 100% 19,146
Acessopar Investimentos

Participações S.A. ("Acessopar") (a) Subsidiary 100% - 100% 145,238
Acesso Soluções de Pagamento S.A.

(“Bankly”) (a) Subsidiary 47.81% - 47.81% 63,610

[…]

classified as cash equivalents and financial investments.

Parent Company

Financial

Instruments

  06/30/2023

Assets
CDI rate (%) Bacen 13.75%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 44,413
Marketable securities 328,734
Earn-out advance 14,168

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  387,315
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (13,314)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (26,628)

Liabilities
CDI rate (%) Bacen 13.75%
Earn-Out  29,204

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  29,204
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (1,004)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (2,008)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements - Continued
June 30, 2023
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

63

25. Risk Management and Financial Instruments--Continued

d) Sensitivity Analysis--Continued

Consolidated

Financial

Instruments

  06/30/2023

Assets
CDI rate (%) Bacen 13.75%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 53,738
Marketable securities 336,071
Earn-out advance 14,168

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  403,977
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (13,887)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (27,773)

Liabilities
CDI rate (%) Bacen 13.75%
Earn-Out  29,204

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  29,204
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (1,004)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (2,008)

26. Insurance Coverage

The insurances implemented by Company refer to the insurance of interns in the amount of R$ 10
per intern for instances of accidental death/total or partial permanent disability and insurance for
officers and managers with a maximum premium of R$ 154.

Company also has insurance for data protection and cyber liability with a maximum coverage of
R$ 5,000. In addition, the Company and Bankly possess an insurance to protect the civil liability of
the officers with maximum coverage of BRL 70,000.

The Company also has a surety bond with a maximum coverage of BRL 3,840.